

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 31 December 2023

		2023			2022		
Continuing operations		Adjusted results	Adjusting items (note 6)	Statutory result	Adjusted results	Adjusting items (note 6)	Statutory results
	Note	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Revenue	5	168.4	-	168.4	137.8	-	137.8
Operating expenses		(156.0)	(6.0)	(162.0)	(112.0)	(0.5)	(112.5)
Operating profit		12.4	(6.0)	6.4	25.8	(0.5)	25.3
Finance costs							
- borrowings		(2.4)	-	(2.4)	(1.1)	-	(1.1)
- defined benefit pension schemes		-	(2.8)	(2.8)	-	(1.4)	(1.4)
- lease interest		(0.5)	-	(0.5)	(0.5)	-	(0.5)
- other finance costs		-	(0.5)	(0.5)	-	-	-
Total finance costs		(2.9)	(3.3)	(6.2)	(1.6)	(1.4)	(3.0)
Share of loss of associates		(0.2)	-	(0.2)	(0.1)	-	(0.1)
Profit before tax		9.3	(9.3)	-	24.1	(1.9)	22.2
Tax credit/(charge)	7	4.5	0.8	5.3	(5.0)	0.1	(4.9)
Profit for the year		13.8	(8.5)	5.3	19.1	(1.8)	17.3
Attributable to:							
Owners of the parent company		13.0	(8.5)	4.5	19.3	(1.8)	17.5
Non-controlling interests		0.8	-	0.8	(0.2)	-	(0.2)
		13.8	(8.5)	5.3	19.1	(1.8)	17.3
Earnings per share							
Basic	8	28.2p		9.7p	42.3p		38.3p
Diluted	8	27.2p		9.4p	40.4p		36.6p

A reconciliation of the statutory results to the adjusted results is included at note 6. The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2023

	2023	2022
	£m	£m
Profit for the year from continuing operations	5.3	17.3
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension schemes	2.0	6.5
Deferred tax charge	(0.5)	(1.5)
Revaluation loss on listed investment to market value	-	(0.3)
Other comprehensive expense – net of tax	1.5	4.7
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the year	6.8	22.0
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	6.0	22.2
Non-controlling interests	0.8	(0.2)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	6.8	22.0
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The above consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

**Consolidated balance sheet
At 31 December 2023**

	Note	2023 £m	2022* £m
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	10	25.0	1.2
Property, plant and equipment	11	8.9	10.6
Right-of-use assets	12	17.9	18.6
Investments	14	4.1	2.5
Deferred tax asset	15	19.8	21.9
Trade and other receivables		1.0	0.7
		76.7	55.5
Current assets			
Inventories		24.4	47.0
Trade and other receivables		38.9	39.8
Cash and cash equivalents		13.9	18.3
		77.2	105.1
Total assets		153.9	160.6
Equity			
Ordinary shares	17	23.3	23.3
Share premium		115.1	115.1
Capital redemption reserve		0.2	0.2
Merger reserve		173.4	173.4
Other reserve		2.4	1.8
Accumulated losses		(321.9)	(322.7)
Shareholders' equity		(7.5)	(8.9)
Non-controlling interests		(5.1)	(0.3)
Total equity		(12.6)	(9.2)
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	16	41.6	26.4
Lease liabilities		17.9	18.7
Retirement benefit obligations	19	54.8	63.1
Deferred tax liabilities	15	2.6	-
Trade and other payables		5.9	-
		122.8	108.2
Current liabilities			
Borrowings	16	4.6	7.0
Trade and other payables		37.9	53.7
Lease liabilities		1.2	0.9
		43.7	61.6
Total liabilities		166.5	169.8
Total equity and liabilities		153.9	160.6

The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

*Details of restatements are disclosed in note 2

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Year ended 31 December 2023

	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Merger reserve £m	Other reserve £m	Restated* Accumulated losses £m	Attributable to owners of the parent £m	Non-controlling interest £m	Total equity £m
At 1 January 2023	23.3	115.1	0.2	173.4	1.8	(322.7)	(8.9)	(0.3)	(9.2)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	4.5	4.5	0.8	5.3
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	1.5	1.5	-	1.5
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	6.0	6.0	0.8	6.8
Net share based compensation	-	-	-	-	0.6	-	0.6	-	0.6
Dividends paid (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	(5.2)	(5.2)	(0.2)	(5.4)
Changes in non-controlling interest (note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5.4)	(5.4)
At 31 December 2023	23.3	115.1	0.2	173.4	2.4	(321.9)	(7.5)	(5.1)	(12.6)
At 1 January 2022 – restated*	23.3	115.1	0.2	173.4	1.4	(340.1)	(26.7)	(0.1)	(26.8)
Profit/(expense) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	17.5	17.5	(0.2)	17.3
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	4.7	4.7	-	4.7
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	22.2	22.2	(0.2)	22.0
Net share based compensation	-	-	-	-	0.4	0.3	0.7	-	0.7
Dividends paid (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	(5.1)	(5.1)	-	(5.1)
At 31 December 2022 – restated*	23.3	115.1	0.2	173.4	1.8	(322.7)	(8.9)	(0.3)	(9.2)

*Details of restatements are disclosed in note 2

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2023

	Note	2023 £m	2022 £m
Operating activities			
Cash generated by operations	18	10.8	11.5
Interest and fees paid in relation to banking facilities		(2.3)	(1.1)
Corporation tax received		5.0	0.2
Pension deficit funding – recovery plan payment		(9.7)	(9.5)
Contingent cash payment to pension schemes		-	(2.4)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated by/(used in) operating activities		3.8	(1.3)
Investing activities			
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings, net of cash acquired	13	(15.0)	-
Purchase of investment in associate		(0.3)	(0.9)
Production finance provided to associate		(0.4)	(2.4)
Production finance repaid from associate		3.0	-
Purchase of intangible assets		(0.4)	(0.5)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(0.8)	(3.4)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities		(13.9)	(7.2)
Financing activities			
Payment of obligations under leases		(1.8)	(1.8)
Borrowings drawn		36.3	38.0
Borrowings repaid		(21.0)	(26.0)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(0.2)	-
Dividends paid to equity holders		(5.2)	(5.1)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated by financing activities		8.1	5.1
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(2.0)	(3.4)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash and cash equivalents, including overdraft balances, at beginning of year		11.3	14.7
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash and cash equivalents, including overdraft balances, at end of year		9.3	11.3

Notes to the preliminary announcement

Year ended 31 December 2023

1. General information

STV Group plc ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") is listed on the London Stock Exchange, limited by shares, and incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The address of the registered office is Pacific Quay, Glasgow, G51 1PQ. The principal activities of the Group are the production and broadcasting of television programmes, provision of internet services and the sale of advertising airtime and space in these media.

2. Basis of preparation

The financial information set out in the audited preliminary announcement does not constitute the Group's statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006 and has been extracted from the full audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, which received an unqualified audit report, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The reports of the auditors on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 and for the year ended 31 December 2023 were unqualified and did not contain a statement under either section 498(2) or section 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies and made available to all shareholders in due course.

Prior year adjustments

Presentation of cash and cash equivalents and overdrafts

The Group previously presented cash balances and overdrafts held with the same counterparty on a net basis due to there being a legal right to offset, with overdraft balances cleared down in line with trading requirements. However, as the accounts that are used to settle the overdrafts are normal trading accounts with routine activities processing through them, the overdrafts should be disclosed within current liabilities. The impact on the Group balance sheet at 31 December 2022 is to increase cash and cash equivalents from £11.3m to £18.3m and recognise a current liability of £7.0m.

Historical overstatement of trade and other receivables

The Group identified an historic error of £0.9m relating to an over accrual of music revenue expected to be collected on its behalf by a third party. The over accrual relates to prior periods not presented in these financial statements and therefore the correcting adjustment was disclosed as a restatement of the 1 January 2022 trade and other receivables balance, with a corresponding adjustment to retained earnings. The 31 December 2022 balance sheet has also been restated; non-current trade and other receivables restated from £1.5m to £0.7m, current trade and other receivables restated from £39.9m to £39.8m, and retained earnings restated from £(321.8)m to £(322.7)m.

Going concern

At 31 December 2023, the Group was in a net debt position (excluding lease liabilities) of £32.3m comprising drawdowns under its banking facility of £39m, amounts drawn under a separate third party production financing facility of £3.3m, partially offset by net cash balances, including overdrafts, of £9.3m.

The Group has in place a £70m revolving credit facility, with £10m accordion, that matures in March 2026. In July 2023, the Group accessed £10m of its then £20m accordion to provide additional liquidity headroom following acquisition of Greenbird Media Limited and against the backdrop of a difficult macroeconomic environment impacting linear advertising in particular. To date, we have not accessed this incremental headroom. Our covenant package includes the key financial

covenants of net debt to EBITDA (leverage), which must be less than 3 times, and interest cover, which must be greater than 4 times.

The Group is in a net current asset position and generates cash from operations that enables the Group to meet its liabilities as they fall due, and other obligations. It has undrawn facilities under its main banking facility of £31m, with a further £10m available through accessing the accordion.

As part of the regular forecasting and budgeting processes, the Group considers the outlook for the UK advertising market and the UK and global commissioning markets and uses them to inform the assumptions underpinning the business's own financial forecasts. As well as defining a 'base case' set of assumptions, the Group considers a range of alternative outcomes – on the upside and the downside – and assesses liquidity headroom and covenant compliance under all scenarios. The Group's forecasts and projections for both profitability and cash generation/debt levels, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the Group will be able to operate within the level of its current available funding and financial covenants.

The Directors performed a full review of principal risks and uncertainties during the year and approved the Group's updated three-year plan covering the period to 31 December 2026 in February 2024. As part of this process, the Board gave specific consideration and challenge to the first year of this plan and approved it as the budget for FY2024.

A severe but plausible downside scenario was identified against the base case assumptions in that budget that reflected crystallisation of a number of risks, principally in relation to advertising revenues and the number and scale of programme commissions won and delivered in the year. Under this alternative scenario, the Group modelled a reduction of more than 40% in the budgeted revenue of the Studios division combined with a continued recession in the UK advertising market.

Even under this scenario, the Group generated sufficient cash to enable it to continue in operation and remain within covenant levels under the Group banking arrangements. Therefore, the Board concluded that the Group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show it will be able to operate within the level of its current available funding and covenant levels.

After making enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operation for at least 12 months from the date of this report. Accordingly, the Group continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its consolidated financial statements.

3. Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. There were no changes to accounting standards in the year that had any material impact on the financial statements.

4. Financial risk management and financial instruments

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk.

The carrying value of non-derivative financial assets and liabilities, comprising cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and borrowings is considered to materially equate to their fair value.

5. Business segments

Information reported to the Group's Chief Executive for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is by product. The Group's operating segments are Broadcast, Digital and Studios.

	Broadcast		Digital		Studios		Total	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Sales	90.4	107.6	20.2	19.0	67.2	23.9	177.8	150.5
Inter-segment sales	(9.0)	(12.5)	–	–	(0.4)	(0.2)	(9.4)	(12.7)
Segment revenue	81.4	95.1	20.2	19.0	66.8	23.7	168.4	137.8
Segment result								
Adjusted operating profit	9.8	20.7	9.9	8.5	5.2	1.4	24.9	30.6
Unallocated corporate expenses							(4.8)	(4.8)
Adjusted operating profit							20.1	25.8
Adjusting items in operating profit(note 6)							(6.0)	(0.5)
Finance cost – put options							(0.5)	-
HETV tax credits							(7.7)	-
Finance costs							(5.7)	(3.0)
Share of loss of associates							(0.2)	(0.1)
Profit before tax							-	22.2
Tax credit/(charge)							5.3	(4.9)
Profit for the year							5.3	17.3

Adjusted operating profit (as shown above) is the statutory operating profit before adjusting items, amortisation of the fair value of intangible assets and includes High-End Television (HETV) tax credits receivable. The HETV tax credits relate solely to the Studios operating segment. In the current year, £7.7m HETV tax credit claims were made (2022: £nil), £0.5m of amortisation on the fair value of intangible assets has been included since acquiring Greenbird Media Limited and £0.5m of finance costs in relation to put options, resulting in a statutory operating loss of £3.5m for the Studios division (2022: profit of £1.4m).

Total assets have reduced from £160.6m to £153.9m at 31 December 2023. This movement primarily relates to the assets acquired from the acquisition of Greenbird Media (see note 13) offset by a reduction in programme production work in progress (inventory) due to material deliveries in the year.

6. Adjusting items

In reporting financial information, the Group presents alternative performance measures (APMs) which are not defined or specified under the requirements of IFRS. The Group believes that these APMs, which are not considered to be a substitute for or superior to IFRS measures, provide stakeholders with additional helpful information on the performance of the business.

The Group makes certain adjustments to the statutory profit measures to exclude the effects of material amounts that it believes are distortive to the underlying trading performance of the Group. By presenting these alternative performance measures, the Group believes it is providing additional insight into the performance of the business that may be useful to stakeholders.

The table below sets out a reconciliation of the statutory results to the adjusted results:

	2023 Operating profit £m	2023 Profit before tax £m	Basic EPS pence	2022 Operating profit £m	2022 Profit before tax £m	Basic EPS pence
Statutory results	6.4	-	9.7p	25.3	22.2	38.3p
Material contract implementation costs (i)	3.1	3.1		0.5	0.5	
Acquisition and integration costs (ii)	2.4	2.4		-	-	
Amortisation of intangible asset (iii)	0.5	0.5		-	-	
IAS 19 finance costs (iv)	-	2.8		-	1.4	
Other finance costs (v)	-	0.5		-	-	
High-end television tax credits (vi)	7.7	7.7		-	-	
Adjusted results	20.1	17.0	28.2p	25.8	24.1	42.3p

- (i) On 8 December 2022, the Group announced an extended partnership with ITV for digital content and advertising sales. The agreement was effective from 1 January 2023 and one-off costs associated with the negotiation and implementation of the agreement reached in the year was £3.1m (2022: £0.5m).
- (ii) On 6 July 2023, the Group acquired the independent production network of companies headed by Greenbird Media Limited for total amounts payable of £24.2m (note 13). The associated attributable costs, totalling £2.4m, have been expensed as incurred in the year. This includes legal and advisory fees, amounts attributable to earns outs payable to founding members, and restructuring costs.
- (iii) Following the acquisition of Greenbird Media Limited in July 2023, the Group has undertaken a provisional fair value assessment of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The provisional fair value attributable to intellectual property acquired was £10.0m, with an associated amortisation charge of £0.5m incurred since acquisition. Amortisation of assets acquired through business combinations and investments are included within adjusted results. As these costs are acquisition related, and in line with our treatment of other acquisition related costs, we consider them to be capital in nature as they do not reflect the underlying trading performance of the Group.
- (iv) IAS 19 related items, principally the net finance cost included in the consolidated income statement, are excluded from non-statutory measures as they are non-cash items that relate to legacy defined benefit pension schemes.
- (v) The Group recognised liabilities of £9.6m payable to minority shareholders under put options already in force at the date of acquisition of Greenbird Media Limited, which was estimated based on discounted profit forecasts. Since the date of acquisition, £0.5m has been recognised as a finance cost in relation to the unwinding of the associated discount.
- (vi) The Group meets the eligibility criteria to claim HETV tax relief through the production of certain dramas created in its Studios division. This incentive was introduced in the UK to support the creative industries and is a critical factor when assessing the viability of investment decisions in the production of high-end drama programmes. These production tax credits are reported within the total tax charge in the Consolidated Income Statement in accordance with IAS 12. However, STV considers the HETV tax credits to be a contribution to production costs and therefore more aligned to working capital in nature. Therefore, the adjusted results for the Group reflect these credits as a contribution to operating cost and not a tax item. Post year end, HETV tax credits are being replaced by 'above the line' Audio-Visual Expenditure credits and are accounted for in a similar way to the alternative performance measure presented above.

7. Tax

	2023	2022
	£m	£m
The credit/(charge) for taxation is as follows:		
Credit/(charge) for the year before adjusting items	4.5	(5.0)
Tax effect on adjusting items	0.8	0.1
Credit/(charge) for the year	5.3	(4.9)

Changes to the UK corporation tax rates were substantively enacted as part of Finance Bill 2021 on 10 June 2021. These included an increase in the UK corporation tax rate to 25% effective from 1 April 2023. The Finance Act 2023 which received Royal Assent on 10 January 2023, had no impact on corporation tax figures. The deferred tax balances at 31 December 2023 have been stated at a rate of 25% (2022:25%), which is the rate at which the temporary differences are expected to unwind.

8. Earnings per share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on earnings after tax and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding ordinary shares purchased by the Company and held for use by the STV Employee Benefit Trust.

For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue is adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Group has one type of dilutive potential ordinary shares namely share options granted to employees.

The adjusted earnings per share figures that have also been calculated are based on earnings before adjusting items that are significant in nature and/or quantum and not expected to recur every year and are therefore considered to be distortive. The adjusting items recognised in the current and prior years are detailed in note 6 and presented below net of the related tax effect. Adjusted earnings per share has been presented to provide shareholders with an additional measure of the Group's year on year performance.

Earnings per share	2023	2022
	Pence	Pence
Basic earnings per ordinary share	9.7p	38.3p
Diluted earnings per ordinary share	9.4p	36.6p
Adjusted basic earnings per share	28.2p	42.3p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share	27.2p	40.4p

The following reflects the earnings and share data used in the calculation of earnings per share:

Earnings	£m	£m
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders	4.5	17.5
Adjusting items in operating profit (net of tax)	5.2	0.4
IAS 19 finance cost	2.8	1.4
Other finance costs	0.5	-
Adjusted profit	13.0	19.3

	Million	Million
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	45.8	45.6
Dilution due to share options	1.6	2.2
Total weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	47.4	47.8

9. Dividends

	2023 per share	2022 per share	2023 £m	2022 £m
Dividends on equity ordinary shares				
Paid final dividend	7.4p	7.3p	3.4	3.3
Paid interim dividend	3.9p	3.9p	1.8	1.8
Dividends paid	11.3p	11.2p	5.2	5.1

A final dividend of 7.4p per share (2022: 7.4p per share) has been proposed by the Board of Directors and is subject to approval by shareholders at the 2024 AGM scheduled for 1 May 2024. The proposed dividend would be payable on 31 May 2024 to shareholders who are on the register at 19 April 2024. The ex-dividend date is 18 April 2024. This final dividend, amounting to £3.4m has not been recognised as a liability in these financial statements.

10. Intangible assets

	Goodwill £m	Intellectual property £m	Web development £m	Total £m
Cost				
At 1 January 2023	-	-	6.6	6.6
Additions	-	-	0.4	0.4
Acquisitions (note 13)	14.5	10.0	-	24.5
Disposals	-	-	(0.3)	(0.3)
At 31 December 2023	14.5	10.0	6.7	31.2
Accumulated amortisation and impairment				
At 1 January 2023	-	-	5.4	5.4
Amortisation	-	0.5	0.6	1.1
Disposals	-	-	(0.3)	(0.3)
At 31 December 2023	-	0.5	5.7	6.2
Net book value at 31 December 2023	14.5	9.5	1.0	25.0
Net book value at 31 December 2022	-	-	1.2	1.2

11. Property, plant and equipment

	Leasehold improvements £m	Plant, technical equipment and other £m	Assets under construction £m	Total £m
Cost				
At 1 January 2023	0.4	36.1	1.9	38.4
Additions	-	0.4	0.4	0.8
Acquisitions (note 13)	0.1	0.1	-	0.2
Transfers	-	2.0	(2.0)	-
Disposals	(0.1)	(13.7)	-	(13.8)
At 31 December 2023	0.4	24.9	0.3	25.6
Accumulated depreciation and impairment				
At 1 January 2023	0.2	27.6	-	27.8
Charge for year	0.1	2.6	-	2.7
Disposals	(0.1)	(13.7)	-	(13.8)
At 31 December 2023	0.2	16.5	-	16.7
Net book value at 31 December 2023	0.2	8.4	0.3	8.9
Net book value at 31 December 2022	0.2	8.5	1.9	10.6

12. Right of use assets

	Property £m	Vehicles £m	Total £m
Cost			
At 1 January 2023	24.9	0.3	25.2
Acquisitions (note 13)	0.7	-	0.7
At 31 December 2023	25.6	0.3	25.9
Accumulated depreciation			
At 1 January 2023	6.4	0.2	6.6
Depreciation charge for the year	1.3	0.1	1.4
At 31 December 2023	7.7	0.3	8.0
Net book value at 31 December 2023	17.9	-	17.9
Net book value at 31 December 2022	18.5	0.1	18.6

13. Business combinations

On 6 July 2023, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of unscripted television production group Greenbird Media Limited ('Greenbird') for a total amounts payable of £24.2m, of which £21.4m was paid on completion. The initial payment made was allocated £9.9m for the acquisition of shares and £11.5m invested to settle convertible loan instruments provided by the previous majority shareholder.

Deferred consideration of £1.2m relates to surplus cash balances held by the majority subsidiary companies acquired at completion with £0.5m paid in December 2023, leaving a balance of £0.7m payable in the future.

Deferred earn-out payments, estimated to be c£1.6m, are payable to the founders based on agreed EBITDA targets over the two years ending 31 December 2024. These payments are linked to the founders' ongoing employment with the Group and will therefore be accounted for as an expense. At 31 December 2023, £0.9m has been accrued in respect of the first earn-out payable in Q2 2024. This has been recognised as an adjusting item in the consolidated income statement. Please refer to note 6 for further details.

The Group has completed the majority of its work in relation to assessing the fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired with only a small number of minor points to be finalised. Therefore, we have presented the fair values as provisional in the table below but do not anticipate any material changes between the provisional and final position, which will be finalised within 12 months from the date of acquisition, as required by the relevant accounting standard.

Provisional fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities of Greenbird Media Limited and subsidiary companies	2023 £m
Intangible assets	10.0
Property, plant and equipment	0.2
Right of use assets	0.7
Investments	1.5
Inventory	1.8
Trade and other receivables	2.0
Contract assets	1.9
Cash and cash equivalents	6.9
Deferred tax liabilities	(2.6)
Trade and other payables	(15.4)
Lease liabilities	(0.8)
Contract liabilities	(3.5)
Fair value of net identifiable assets	2.7
Non-controlling interest measured at proportionate share of identifiable net assets	(4.2)
Adjustments to non-controlling interest regarding derivative put options	9.6
Goodwill	14.5
Consideration	22.6
Total net cash outflow relating to acquisition of Greenbird Media Limited and subsidiary companies	£m
Cash consideration paid for equity shares	9.9
Additional cash invested to settle convertible loan instruments	11.5
Deferred consideration paid	0.5
Consideration paid	21.9
Cash and cash equivalents acquired	(6.9)
Total cash outflow	(15.0)
	£m
Present value of the expected liability on put options	9.6

The goodwill of £14.5m represents the value placed on the opportunity to materially enhance the future growth prospects of STV Studios creatively, commercially, and internationally. This has been calculated as the fair value of the consideration transferred, plus the amount of non-controlling interest adjusted for derivative put options relating to subsidiaries acquired, less the net of the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

From the date of acquisition, Greenbird Media Limited and subsidiary undertakings contributed £15.0m of revenue and £3.2m of operating profit to the Group's results.

14. Investments

	2023	2022
	£m	£m
Associates	3.9	2.4
Other	0.2	0.1
	4.1	2.5
	2023	2022
	£m	£m
Associates		
At 1 January	2.4	1.5
Additions	1.7	1.0
Share of loss	(0.2)	(0.1)
At 31 December	3.9	2.4

The additions in associates during 2023 relates to the acquisition of a further 15% stake in quiz show producer, Mighty Productions Limited, for a total consideration of £0.3m in July 2023, taking the total investment held by the Group to 40%. As part of the acquisition in Greenbird Media Limited (as detailed in note 13), the Group acquired six associates for total consideration of £1.4m, ranging from an ownership stake of 25% to 40%. The Group also owns a 25% shareholding in the unscripted production company, Hello Mary, and a 25% stake in Two Cities Television. Refer to note 20 for subsequent events relating to Two Cities Television. No dividends have been received from any associate undertaking.

The Group also holds shares in Mirriad Advertising plc which has a nominal fair value at the balance sheet date. This investment is measured at fair value through the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

15. Deferred tax asset

At 31 December 2023, total deferred tax assets of £19.8m were recognised on the balance sheet (31 December 2022: £21.9m) and a deferred tax liability of £2.6m (2022: £nil) was acquired through business combinations, resulting in a net deferred tax asset of £17.2m (2022: £21.9m). Of this, £13.7m relates to the deficit on the Group's defined benefit pension schemes (31 December 2022: £15.7m) and the balance of £3.5m relates to tax losses, accelerated capital allowances and short-term timing differences (31 December 2022: £6.2m).

16. Borrowings

At the balance sheet date, the Group had a £70m revolving credit facility (RCF) in place, with a £10m accordion, maturing in March 2026. £41.6m was drawn down at the balance sheet date (2022: £26.4m). The principle financial covenants are the ratio of net debt to EBITDA (which must be below 3 times) and interest cover (which must be higher than 4 times). The facility was increased by £10m to £70m (through accessing its accordion) in July 2023, to provide additional liquidity headroom on completion of the Greenbird acquisition. There has been no requirement to call on this additional debt in the subsequent period.

The Group also has a £7.1m loan facility relating to production financing of which £3.3m was drawn down at the balance sheet date (2022: £nil) and a bank overdraft within current liabilities of £4.6m (2022: £7.0m).

17. Share capital

	Number of shares (thousands)	Ordinary shares £m	Share premium £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023	46,723	23.3	115.1	138.4

The total authorised number of ordinary shares is 63 million shares (2022: 63 million shares) with a par value of £0.50 per share (2022: £0.50 per share). All issued shares are fully paid.

18. Notes to the consolidated statement of cash flows

	2023 £m	2022 £m
Operating profit	6.4	25.3
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	5.2	4.8
Share based payments	0.6	0.8
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	24.3	(29.3)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	3.4	(10.6)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(29.1)	20.5
Cash generated by operations	10.8	11.5

Net debt reconciliation

	Long-term borrowings £m	Net cash and cash equivalents, including overdrafts £m	Net debt £m	Lease liabilities £m	Adjusted net debt including lease liabilities £m
At 1 January 2023	(26.4)	11.3	(15.1)	(19.6)	(34.7)
Cash flows	(15.0)	(2.0)	(17.0)	1.8	(15.2)
Non-cash flows (i)	(0.2)	–	(0.2)	(1.3)	(1.5)
At 31 December 2023	(41.6)	9.3	(32.3)	(19.1)	(51.4)

(i) Non-cash movements relate to the amortisation of borrowing costs (for long-term borrowings), the acquisition of right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities and lease interest.

Operating cash conversion, calculated as cash generated by operations divided by operating profit and expressed as percentage was 169% (2022: 45%).

19. Retirement benefit schemes

The Group operates two defined benefit pension schemes. The schemes are trustee administered and the schemes' assets are held independently from those of the Group. Pension costs are assessed in accordance with the advice of an independent professionally qualified actuary.

The schemes are the Scottish and Grampian Television Retirement Benefit Scheme and the Caledonian Publishing Pension Scheme. Both are closed schemes and accounted for under the projected unit method.

Contribution rates to the scheme are determined by a qualified independent actuary on the basis of a triennial valuation using the projected unit method. The most recent triennial valuation was carried out as at 31 December 2020. This valuation resulted in a deficit of £116m on a pre-tax basis at 30 September 2021 compared to £127.0m on a pre-tax basis at the previous settlement date of 28 February 2019. The next triennial valuation will take place as at 31 December 2023 with work currently ongoing between the Group and the trustees.

Deficit recovery plans, which end on 31 October 2030, have been agreed with aggregate monthly payments unchanged from the previous recovery plans. The 2023 deficit recovery payments totalled £9.7m, with annual payments then increasing at the rate of 2% per annum over the term of the recovery plans. A contingent cash mechanism is also in place, which triggers contingent funding payments equivalent to 20% of any outperformance above a benchmark of available cash to be paid to the schemes.

The recovery plans are designed to enable the schemes to reach a fully funded position, using prudent assumptions about the future, by 2030.

The fair value of the assets and the present value of the liabilities in the Group's defined benefit pension schemes at each balance sheet date was:

Assumptions used to estimate the scheme obligations

The significant actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes reflect prevailing market conditions in the UK and are as follows:

	2023	2022
	%	%
Rate of increase in salaries	nil	nil
Rate of increase of pensions in payment	3.15	3.45
Discount rate	4.50	4.85
Rate of price inflation (RPI)	3.15	3.45

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on advice, published statistics and experience in each scheme and are reflected in the table below (average life expectations of a pensioner retiring at age 65).

	2023	2022
Retiring at balance sheet date:		
Male	20.5	20.9
Female	22.7	23.1
Retiring in 25 years		
Male	21.7	22.1
Female	24.0	24.4

The fair value of the assets in the schemes and the present value of the liabilities in the schemes at each balance sheet date was:

	At 31 December 2023			At 31 December 2022		
	Quoted	Unquoted	Total	Quoted	Unquoted	Total
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Equity and equity options	11.0	70.1	81.1	-	70.7	70.7
Alternative return seeking	19.8	43.0	62.8	25.5	33.5	59.0
Cashflow matching credit	1.8	53.1	54.9	-	49.1	49.1
LDI and cash	119.6	(37.0)	82.6	151.4	(57.2)	94.2
Currency hedge	-	1.0	1.0	-	2.1	2.1
Annuity policies	-	13.0	13.0	-	14.7	14.7
Fair value of schemes' assets	152.2	143.2	295.4	176.9	112.9	289.8
Present value of defined benefit obligations			(350.2)			(352.9)
Deficit in the schemes			(54.8)			(63.1)

A related, offsetting deferred tax asset for the Group of £13.7m (2022: £15.7m) is included within non-current assets. Therefore, the pension scheme deficit net of deferred tax for the Group was £41.1m at 31 December 2023 (2022: £47.4m).

20. Post balance sheet events

On 31 January 2024, the Group announced it had increased its stake in the high-end drama production company, Two Cities Television to a majority holding of 51% (from 25%).

Due to the recent timing of the acquisition, the Group is in the early stages of its fair value assessment of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and has not yet finalised the accounting for the business combination, but expects to complete its assessment in the second half of 2024.

The carrying value of the net assets acquired at the date of acquisition was £0.2m. Goodwill represents the value placed on the opportunity to materially enhance the future growth prospects of STV Studios drama. This will be calculated as the fair value of the consideration transferred, plus the amount of non-controlling interest, less the net of the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The value of goodwill will be adjusted by a corresponding amount for the value of intangible assets identified and the difference between the market and book values of the assets and liabilities.